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RECEIVED
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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD MAY 142004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

CITY OF CHICAGO ) Pollution Control Board
DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENT, )

)
Complainant, )

)
v. ) AC 04-13

) (CDOENo. 03-02-AC)
EDDIEGREER, )

) (AdministrativeCitation)
Respondent. )

COMPLAINANT’S POST-HEARiNGBRIEF

TheCity ofChicago(“City”) Departmentof Environment(“CDOE”), by andthroughits

attorney,Mara S. Georges,CorporationCounselfor theCity of Chicago,submitsthisbriefin

supportof afindingofliability on bothchargedviolationsin theabove-captionedadministrative

citation. As is discussedbelow, theevidencepresentedatthehearingestablishesthatthe

respondent,EddieGreer,is liable for violationsofbothsections21(p)(1)and21@)(7)ofthe

EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5 (“Act”).

BackgroundandProceduralHistory

On August14, 2003,CDOEinspectorLindaKelly conductedan inspectionofa facility

locatedat601-09West59thStreetin Chicago(the“Site”). Basedon theresultsofthat

inspection,on September18, 2003, CDOEissuedan administrativecitationto EddieGreer,the

ownerofthe Site,charginghim with violationsofSections21@)(1)and21(p)(7)oftheAct. The

administrativecitation wasservedon Mr. Greerpersonallyon October3, 2004. On October17,

2003,Mr. Greerfiled his requestfor ahearingwith theBoard. Thehearingwasheldon April 5,

2004.



RelevantLaw

Theadministrativecitation chargesMr. Greerwith violationsof sections21(p)(1) and

2l(p)(’7) oftheAct (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1),(7)). Therelevantpartsofsection21 provide:

No personshall:

(a) Causeorallow theopendumpingofanywaste.

(p) In violationof subdivision(a)ofthis Section,causeor
allow theopendumpingofanywastein amaimerwhich
resultsin anyofthefollowing occurrencesatthedumpsite:

(1) litter;

***

(7) depositionof:

(i) generalconstructionor demolitiondebrisas
definedin Section3.160(a)ofthis Act[.]

Severalimportanttermsin section21 aredefinedelsewherein theAct. “Opendumping” is

definedin section3.305 oftheAct (415ILCS 5/303.5),whichprovides:

“Opendumping” meanstheconsolidationofrefusefrom oneor
moresourcesat adisposalsite that doesnot fulfill therequirements
of asanitarylandfill.

“Refuse”is definedin section3.385oftheAct (415ILCS 5/3.385),whichprovides:

“Refuse”meanswaste.

“Waste” is definedin section3.535 oftheAct (415TLCS 5/3.535),whichprovides:

“Waste” meansanygarbage,sludgefrom awastetreatmentplant,
watersupplytreatmentplant,orair pollution controlfacility or
otherdiscardedmaterial,includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,or
containedgaseousmaterialresultingfrom industrial,commercial,
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mining andagriculturaloperations,andfrom communityactivities,
but doesnot includesolid or dissolvedmaterialin domestic
sewage,or solid or dissolvedmaterialsin irrigationreturnflows, or
coalcombustionby-productsasdefinedin Section3.135,or
industrialdischargeswhich arepoint sourcessubjectto permits
underSection402 oftheFederalWaterPollution ControlAct, as
nowor hereafleramended,orsource,specialnuclear,orby-product
materialsasdefinedby theAtomic EnergyAct of1954, as
amended(68 Stat.921)oranysolid or dissolvedmaterialfrom any
facility subjectto theFederalSurfaceMining Controland
ReclamationAct of 1977(P.L. 95-87)ortherulesandregulations
thereunderoranylaw orruleorregulationadoptedbythe Stateof
Illinois pursuantthereto.

“Disposal” is definedin section3.185oftheAct (415ILCS 5/3.185),whichprovides:

“Disposal”meansthe discharge,deposit,injection,dumping,
spilling, leakingorplacingof anywasteorhazardouswasteinto or
on anylandorwateror into anywell sothat suchwasteor
hazardouswasteoranyconstituentthereofmayenterthe
environmentorbeemittedinto theair or dischargedinto any
waters,includinggroundwaters.

“Generalconstructionordemolitiondebris”is definedin section3.160(a)of theAct (415ILCS

5/3.160(a)),whichprovides:

(a) “Generalconstructionordemolitiondebris”meansnon-
hazardous,uncontaminatedmaterialsresultingfrom the
construction,remodeling,repair,and demolitionofutilities,
structures,androads,limited to thefollowing: bricks,
concrete,andothermasonrymaterials;soil; rock; wood,
includingnon-hazardouspainted,treated,andcoatedwood
andwoodproducts;wall coverings;plaster;drywall;
plumbingfixtures;non-asbestosinsulation;roofing
shinglesandotherroofcoverings;reclaimedasphalt
pavement;glass;plasticsthatarenot sealedin amaimer
thatconcealswaste;electricalwiring andcomponents
containingnohazardoussubstances;andpipingormetals
incidentalto anyofthosematerials.Generalconstructionor
demolitiondebrisdoesnot includeuncontaminatedsoil
generatedduringconstruction,remodeling,repair,and
demolitionofutilities, structures,androadsprovidedthe
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uncontaminatedsoil is not commingledwith anygeneral
constructionordemolitiondebrisor otherwaste.

“Litter” is not definedin theAct, but the appellatecourthasnoted:

A personofcommonintelligencecanunderstandtheterm“litter.”
* * * Given its ordinarymeaning,“litter” refersto materialof little

orno valuewhichhasnot beenproperlydisposedof. The
examplesof litter setforth in theLitter ControlAct [415 ILCS
105] provideadditionalguidance. Miller v. PollutionControl
Board,642 N.E.2d475, 483 (Ill. App. Ct. 4thDist. 1994).

Section3(a)oftheLitter ControlAct, 415 ILCS 105/3(a)(2002),provides:

As usedin thisAct, unlessthecontextotherwiserequires:

(a) “Litter” meansanydiscarded,usedorunconsumed
substanceorwaste.“Litter” mayinclude,but is not limited
to,anygarbage,trash,refuse,debris,rubbish,grass
clippingsorotherlawnorgardenwaste,newspaper,
magazines,glass,metal,plasticorpapercontainersor other
packagingconstructionmaterial,abandonedvehicle(as
definedin theIllinois VehicleCode),motorvehicleparts,
furniture,oil, carcassof adeadanimal,anynauseousor
offensivematterof anykind, anyobjectlikely to injureany
personor createatraffic hazard,potentiallyinfectious
medicalwasteasdefinedin Section3.360of the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct, oranythingelseofan
unsightlyor unsanitarynature,which hasbeendiscarded,
abandonedorotherwisedisposedofimproperly.

Thus, litter, for thepurposesoftheAct, “mayinclude,but is not limited to,any. . . refuse,

debris,.. . metal,. . . abandonedvehicle{s,] . . . motorvehicleparts.. . oranything elseofan

unsightly. . . nature[.]”
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TheEvidence

At thehearing,CDOEpresentedthetestimonyofLindaKelly, andofferedintoevidence

oneexhibit,which includedher reportsandphotographsshetook atthe Site. Ms. Kelly offered

the following testimony:

Q: Now, whatconditionsatthesitethatyou observedcaused
you to concludethatthoseviolationshadhappened?

A: Becausetheyhadalot of—to thewest—youprobably
couldn’tseeit realgoodon these—fromthesephotos. But
theyhadalot like wastesoil, andtheyhadconstruction
materiallike woodandotherdebrismixedwith bricks and
stuffthat wason theground.

***

Q: Wasit in a conditionwhereit couldhavebeenusedas
constructionmaterial?

A: No, it wasmoundedwith therestofthe,like waste—autos,
autoparts,rubbish,wastescrapmetal,all of it wasmixed
up andmoundedto thewest.

Q: All right.

A: And it wasmixed with soil. * * * That’snot cleansoil.

Q: Thankyou. And how aboutthe litter?

A: Thelitter wasscatteredlitter thatwasall overthe site,
paper,rubbertubing,andmetalembeddedin theground,
cans,garbage,sometires,paper,small—likesmall pieces
ofscrapmetal,wasteautoparts,maybetools,small pieces
oftools,andall thatscatteredall overtheground.

Transcriptof April 5, 2004, hearing(“Tr.”) at 17-18.

Thephotographstakenby Ms. Kelly andincludedin Complainant’sExhibit 1 document

thegeneralconditionoftheSite on August14, 2003. Both from Ms. Kelly’s descriptionofthe
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Site andthephotographsincludedin Complainant’sExhibit 1, it is glaringly obviousthat open

dumpinghadoccurredattheSite,resultingin both litter andgeneralconstructionanddemolition

debrisbeingdepositedon theSite.

Ms. Kelly also testifiedthatMr. Greeradmittedto herthat atitle searchindicatedthatMr.

GreerwastheowneroftheSite, andthatMr. Greersaidto her thathehadacquiredtheSite. Tr.

at 22-23.

Respondent’sDefenses

In hiscasein chief,Mr. Greerneverdeniedthatthe allegedconditionsexistedatthesite,

nordid hedenythathewastheowneroftheSite. It appearsfrom his statementsatthehearing

that Mr. Greeris attemptingto assertthefollowing defenses:(a) thematerialon thesitewas

broughtthereby someoneelse;(b) thesitehasbeencleanedup; and(c) hehadalreadybeen

chargedbytheCity in adifferentproceeding.

RegardingMr. Greer’sfirst two defenses,bothwereaddressedby theBoardin Sangamon

CountyDept. ofPublicHealthv. Hsueh,AC 92-79(July 1, 1993). Facedwith another

respondentwho claimedthathedid not dumpmaterialorallow anyoneelseto dumpthere,the

Boardstated:

Havingfoundthat opendumpingresultingin litter occurredat the
site,theBoardmustdeterminewhetherMr. Hsueh“causedor
allowed” theopendumping.Mr Hsuehcontendsthathedid not
dumpthematerialor allowanyoneelseto dumpmaterialat the
site.However,theBoardhaspreviouslyheldthat“allow” includes
presentinactionon thepartofthe landownerto remedya
previouslycausedviolation. TheBoardhasheld thatpassive
conductamountsto acquiescencesufficient to find aviolation of
Section2 1(a) oftheAct. * * * Presentinactionon thepartofthe
landownerto remedythedisposalofwastethatwaspreviously
placedon thesite,constitutes“allowing” opendumpingin thatthe
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ownerallows theillegal situationto continue. Hsueh,supra,slip
op. at 4-5 (citationsomitted).

Therespondentin that case,like Mr. Greer,alsoarguedthatthepropertyhadbeencleanedup.

Onthat subject,theBoardsaid:

Mr. Hsueharguesthathehascleanedup thepropertysubsequentto
theissuanceofthecitation. However,theBoardhaspreviously
heldthatpost-citationactivities ofthecitationrecipientarenot
materialto theBoard’sreviewpursuantto Section31.1(d)(2)ofthe
Act. TheAct, by its terms,doesnot envisionaproperlyissued
administrativecitationbeingdismissedormitigatedbecausea
personis cooperativeorvoluntarily cleansup thesite. Cleanup of
thesite is not amitigating factorundertheadministrativecitation
program. TheissuebeforetheBoardis whetherthepropertyon
thedateof theinspectionshowsaviolation oftheAct. Id. at 3
(citationsomitted).

So,neitherthefactthat someoneelsemayhavebeenresponsiblefor bringingthematerialon

site,nor thefact thatthesitemayhavebeencleanedup later,constitutesa defenseto an

administrativecitation. Moreover,theBoardshouldnotethatin this casewhile therewas some

fly-dumpedmaterialalongthefenceto theSite(seeTr. at 37;Photo4 in Complainant’sExhibit

1), it appearsthatmostofthematerialon thesitewasplacedthereby anassociateofMr. Greer’s,

“ColumbusDon” King, with Mr. Greer’sknowledge.SeeTr. at24, 25-27.

Mr. Greer’sfinal apparentdefenseinvolveshis claim thattheCity hadalreadyfined him

in connectionwith thisSite. As canbeseenfrom thediscussionatpp. 29-36and5 1-56ofthe

hearingtranscript’,Mr. Greerapparentlydid not understandthedistinctionbetweenacitation

from CDOEundertheCity’s environmentalordinances,adjudicatedin theCity’s Departmentof

SeveralstatementsofMr. Greer’sareattributedto “Mr. King” in the transcript.This is

dueto typographicalerrorsby thecourt reporter;it is generallyclearfrom thecontextthatthe
speakeris Mr. Greer. Specifically,statementson pp. 29 and 35 attributedto Mr. King are
actuallystatementsofMr. Greer.

7



AdministrativeHearings,andan administrativecitation~adjudicatedbeforetheBoard. At the

hearing,thehearingofficerproperlyexcludedevidenceregardingotherproceedingsasirrelevant.

SeeTr. at56-57.

However,to allay any concerntheBoardmayhavethatMr. Greerwasprosecutedtwice

for thesameviolations,CDOEreferstheBoardto Division 2.1 ofArticle I oftheIllinois

Municipal Code,specifically,Section2 ofthat statute,65 ILCS 5/1-2.1-2(2002),which

provides:

Anymunicipalitymayprovideby ordinancefor asystemof
administrativeadjudicationofmunicipal codeviolationsto the
extentpermittedby theIllinois Constitution.A “systemof
administrativeadjudication”meanstheadjudicationofany
violationofamunicipalordinance,exceptfor (i) proceedingsnot
within thestatutoryorthehomeruleauthorityofmunicipalities;
and(ii) anyoffenseundertheIllinois Vehicle Codeorasimilar
offensethat is atraffic regulationgoverningthemovementof
vehiclesandexceptfor anyreportableoffenseunderSection6-204
oftheIllinois Vehicle Code.

This sectionempowersmunicipalitiesto providefor administrativeadjudicationofviolationsof

municipalordinances.Within theCity’s DepartmentofAdministrativeHearingsareseveral

divisions,whichareCodeHearingUnits, setup under65 ILCS 5/1-2.1-4(a)(2002),which

provides:

An ordinanceestablishingasystemofadministrativeadjudication,
pursuantto thisDivision, shallprovidefor acodehearingunit
within anexistingagencyorasaseparateagencyin themunicipal
government.Theordinanceshallestablishthejurisdictionofa
codehearingunit thatis consistentwith this Division. The
“jurisdiction” ofacodehearingunit refersto theparticularcode
violationsthatit mayadjudicate.
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Environmentalviolationsareadjudicatedby theEnvironmentalSafetyHearingsDivision of the

DepartmentofAdministrativeHearings. Theordinanceestablishingthejurisdictionofthat unit

is Section2-14-160oftheChicagoMunicipal Code,whichprovidesin relevantpart:

(a) Thedepartmentofadministrativehearingsshalloperatea
systemofadministrativeadjudicationofviolationsof
sanitationcodeprovisions.

(b) Thesystemshallbeoperatedwithin an environmental
safetyhearingsdivision createdwithin thedepartmentof
administrativehearings.

(c) Forpurposesofthis section,“sanitationcode”shallmean
theprovisionsof Chapters2-100,4-4,4-260,7-28, 10-8,
10-32,11-4andSection13-32-235oftheMunicipal Code
ofChicago;andadditionally,anyotherprovisionsofthe
MunicipalCodeofChicagopertainingto or regulating:
sanitationpractices;forestrypractices;the attachmentof
bills ornoticesto public property;thedefinition,
identificationandabatementofpublicnuisances;andthe
accumulation,disposalandtransportationofgarbage,
refuseandotherformsofsolid wastein thecity which are
administeredorenforcedby thedepartmentofstreetsand
sanitationwith theexceptionofthoseprovisionswhichby
theirtermsareto be undertheexclusivesupervisionofany
departmentorofficer ofthecity otherthanthedepartment
ofstreetsandsanitationorthecommissionerofstreetsand
sanitation.

Thus,thejurisdictionof theEnvironmentalHearingsDivision oftheDepartmentof

AdministrativeHearingsextendsonly to certainspecificmunicipalcodeviolations. The

DepartmentofAdministrativeHearingscouldnothaveadjudicatedtheviolationsoftheAct

chargedin theadministrativecitationissuedto Mr. Greer,anymorethantheBoardcould

adjudicatetheviolationsofthe ChicagoMunicipal Codechargedin theticketsMr. Greer

received.
-I
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Furthermore,astheBoardnotedin Peoplev. StateOil Co. etal., PCB97-103(August19,

1999),slip op. at 5, thedoctrineofresfudicatadoesnot applyto barasubsequentaction

betweentwo partiesinvolving the samesubjectmatterif thetribunalin thefirst actionlacked

subjectmatterjurisdictionovertheclaimsassertedin thesecond.So,evenif theparticularswere

the same,an actionin theDepartmentofAdministrativeHearingswouldnot barthis

administrativecitation proceeding,becausetheDepartmentofAdministrativeHearingslacked

subjectmatterjurisdictionoverviolations oftheAct. Thus,thereis no resjudicataissue

presentedby anyticketissuedto Mr. Greerfor City codeviolations.

Conclusion

ThetestimonyofMs. Kelly andthedocumentsandphotographsadmittedinto evidence

establishthatviolationsof Section21Q)(1)and21Q)(7)oftheAct existedat theSiteownedby

Mr. Greeron August 14, 2003. As discussedabove,thecircumstancescitedby Mr. Greerby

wayofdefensedo not in factprovideanydefenseto liability. Consequently,theBoardshould

find thatMr. Greeris liable fortheviolationschargedin theadministrativecitation.

Respectfullysubmitted,

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOFENVIRONMENT

By: Mara S. Georges

CorporationCounsel
CharlesA. King
AssistantCorporationCounsel
ChicagoDepartmentofLaw By:
30 N. LaSalleSt., Suite900 AssistantCorporation ounsel
Chicago,IL 60602
(312)742-0330
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